
1975-76 CCIW Men's Basketball Standings 

w L PT.F PT.A 

IW 15 1 83.4 67.1 23 7 Dennie Bridges 
AC 13 3 73.8 62.6 21 7 Jim Borcherding 
CT 11 5 76.1 70.6 18 8 Jon Swift 
EC 8 8 65.5 70.2 13 13 Jon Hawthorne 
MU 7 9 69.2 71.0 11 15 Joe Ramsey 
NP 7 9 66.4 71.6 15 10 Dan Mccarrell 
CL 6 10 74.6 79.1 10 18 Ed Fleener 
WC 3 13 70.3 76.7 8 15 Dick Helm 
NC 2 14 73.3 83.8 5 21 Frank Kaufman 

CCIW Home Record: 42-30 

Scoring - 372, Dave Shaw, Carroll 
Rebounding - 239, Wayne Metzger, Carroll 
FG Pct. - .596, Dave Rosenbalm, Carthage 
FT Pct. - .898, Dave Shaw, Carroll 

All-CCIW First Team 
F Dave Rosenbalm, CT 
C Tom Walden, NP 
C Jack Sikma, IW 
G Bruce Cowman, EC 
G Dave Shaw, CL 

Second Team 
F Greg Stivers, AC 
F Tim Littrell, MU 
G Jeff Allen, NC 
G Bruce Foote, IW 
G Cecil Youngblood, AC 

(NAIA, 1-1) 
(3rd NCAA, 4-1) 

(district-NAIA) 

• • 
Honorable Mention 
F John Lenahan, IW 
G Bill Harbeck, WC 
c Wayne Metzger, CL 

Most outstanding Player - Jack Sikma, Illinois Wesleyan 

12/02/75 CT 107, NC 99 01/17/76 NP 78, WC 76 02/07/76 IW 80, EC 
12/05/75 AC 86, NC 70 01/20/76 CT 85, NC 67 02/07/76 WC 82, NP 
12/06/75 IW 92, WC 72 01/20/76 EC 77, WC 57 02/10/76 EC 81, NC 
12/09/75 CT 96, EC 69 01/21/76 CL 63, NP 58 02/10/76 IW 77, NP 
12/09/75 NP 79, NC 72 01/21/76 IW 89, AC 73 02/10/76 WC 75, CL 
12/11/75 AC 76, MU 60 01/22/76 EC 75, NC 74 02/12/76 AC 75, EC 
12/11/75 NP 79, CL 69 01/23/76 CT 68, MU 61 02/13/76 MU 60, CT 
12/13/75 MU 70, EC 59 01/24/76 CL 84, MU 77 02/14/76 CL 107, NC 
01/03/76 IW 81, NP 66 01/24/76 AC 78, NC 61 02/14/76 IW 106, CT 
01/05/76 IW 80, EC 74 01/24/76 NP 63, EC 60 02/14/76 MU 79, WC 
01/06/76 AC 72, WC 54 01/24/76 IW 75, WC 71 02/14/76 AC 63, NP 
01/07/76 NP 71, NC 62 01/27/76 IW 81, MU 59 02/17/76 CT 79, NP 
01/08/76 CL 87, EC 77 01/29/76 AC 89, CL 64 02/18/76 IW 59, AC 
01/10/76 AC 90, NP 51 01/29/76 EC 43, CT 41 02/19/76 EC 64, NP 

·Ol/10/76 CT 81, CL 72 01/29/76 MU 84, WC 79 02/20/76 MU 83, CL 
01/10/76 IW 80, NC 51 01/31/76 EC 63, AC 61 02/21/76 AC 75, CT 
01/13/76 CT 64, WC 62 01/31/76 CL 90, WC 85 02/21/76 IW 107, CL 
01/13/76 MU 67 , NC 65 01/31/76 MU 74, NC 73 02/21/76 EC 66, MU 
01/14/76 NP 72, MU 70 01/31/76 CT 69, NP 66 02/21/76 WC 96, NC 
01/15/76 AC 76, WC 60 02/04/76 IW 114, NC 60 02/23/76 CT 95, WC 
01/16/76 IW 63, CL 56 02/04/76 NP 70, MU 69 02/24/76 IW 81, MU 
01/17/76 AC 79, MU 55 02/05/76 EC 55 , WC 54 02/25/76 CL 87, EC 
01/17/76 CT 79, IW 69 02/06/76 AC 59, CL 57 02/28/76 CT 82, CL 
01/17/76 NC 75, CL 69 02/07/76 AC 72, CT 71 02/28/76 NC 83, WC 
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CCIW 1975-76 ALL-CONFERENCE BASKETBALL SQUAD 

Player, School 

Dave Rosenbalm, Ca.rthage 

Tom Walden, North Park 

Jack Sikma, Ill. Wesleyan 

Bruce Cowman, EJmh11rst 
• 

Dave Shaw, Carroll 

Pos. 

F 

C 

C 

G 

G 

First Team 

Ht. Yr. 

6-6 Sr. 

6-6 Jr. 

6-11 Jr. 

6-o Sr . 
• 

6-3 Jr. 

Second T~a.m 

Greg Stivers, Augustana F 

• 

Tim Littrell, Millikin F 

Jeff AJ 1 en, North Central . -G 

Bruce Foote, Ill. Wesleyan G 

Cecil Yowigblood, Augustana G 

6-4 Jr. 

6-4 Jr . 

6-3 Jr. 

6-1 Sr. 

6-3 Sr. 

Honorable Mention 

John Lenahan, Ill. Wesleyan F 

Bill Harbeck, Wheaton 

Wayne Metzger, Carroll 

G 

C 

6-8 Jr. 
, 

6-1 Jr. 

6-6 Sr. 

Hometown (High ?chool) 
a . 

Oregon, Ill. (H.S.) 

Chicago, Ill. (Scb1Jrz) 

St. Anne, Ill. (H.S.) 
• 

Winnebago, Ill. (H.S.) 

Fond du Lac, Wis. (Springs) 

Chicago, Ill. (Vocational) 
\ 

Decat11r , Ill. (MacArthur) 

Springfield, Ill. (Southeast) 

Wheaton, Ill. (Central) 

Joliet, Ill. (East) 

Bloomington, Ill. (Central Catholic) 

Norridge, Ill. (Maine South) 

Wauwatosa, Wis. (West) 

FRED YOUNG MOST OUTSTANDING PLAYER AWARD: Jack Sikma, Illinois Wesleyan. 

, 

• 

• • 

• 



• 

• 

FINAL CCPN BASKETBALL STANDINGS 
• 

Conference 
w L PCT. PT. OPP. w L PTS. OPP. 

Ill. Wesleyan 15 1 .938 1332 1074 20 6 2093 1816 * 
Augustana 13 3 .813 1181 1001 18 6 1786 1580 * 
Carthage • 11 5 .688 121·0 1130 18 7 1937 1779 * 
Elmhurst 8 8 .500 1048 1124 13 13 1727 1869 
North Park 7 9 .438 1063 1146 15 10 1775 1758 • 

Millikin 7 9 .438 1108 1136 11 15 · 183 3 1894 
Carroll 6 10 .375 1194 1266 10 18 2070 2218 
Wheaton 3 13 .188 1123 1227 8 15 1697 1740 
North Central 2 14 .125 1173 1340 5 21 1972 2188 

*--Season not yet completed. 
• • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• • 
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• 
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add 3 -- CCIW 

CCIW FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE LEADERS 
(Minimum 100 Attempts) 

PLAYER, SCHOOL 
Dave Rosenbalm, Carthage 
Ken Carwell, Elmhurst 
Dick 8rnith, Carroll 
Al May, North Park 
Ned Gulbransen, Wheaton 
Ken Christiansen, Wheaton 
Bill Swieton, Augustana 

• 

Geoff Obermeyer, North Central 
Tom Heller, Carthage 
Jim Lazar, North Central 

FGM-A 
118-198 
89-151 
66-114 
60-104 
90-161 
57-103 
71-132 
58-108 
84-158 
78-147 

• 

PCT. 
. 596 
. 589 
.579 
.576 
.559 
.553 
.538 
.537 
.532 
.531 

CCIW TEAM STATISTICS 

TEAM 

Ill. Wesleyan 
Opponents 

Augustana 
Opponents 

Carthage 
Opponents 

E]mh_11rst 
Opponents 

North Park 
Opponents 

Millikin 
Opponents 

Carroll 
Opponents 

Wheaton 
Opponents 

,, 

North Central 
Opponents 

• 

FGM-A 

540-1105 
455-1053 

506-1074 
406-953 

513-1047 
467-1067 

419-864 
467-1002 

• 

• 

445-1047 
480-980 

471-994 
489-1030 

473-1003 
--------

490-1068 
512-1071 

493-1168 
534-1095 

• 

• 

PCT. 

.489 

.432 

.471 

.426 

.490 

.438 

.485 

.466 

.425 

.489 

.474 

.475 

.472 
----

• 

.459 

.478 

.422 

.488 

-30-

FTM-A 

254-344 
162-252 

169-246 
189-272 

192-282 
196-282 

208-304 
192-275 

173-275 
186-268 

166-218 
158-227 

243-317 
-------

143-213 
203-289 

187-289 
27·3-378 

• 

CCIW FREE THROW PERCENTAGE LEADERS 
(Minimwn 25 Attempts) 

FTM-A PLAYER, SCHOOL 
Dave Shaw, Carroll 106-118 
Tim Littrell, Millikin 
Bob Spear, Ill. Wesleyan 
Kevin Heuvelmans, Carroll 
Larry Evans, Carthage 
Roger Ludwig, Elmhurst 
Roy Mosser, Millikin 
Eddie Moore, Ill. Wesleyan 
Hap Ellerby, Carthage 
Bill Swieton, Augustana 

PCT. 

.738 

.643 

.687 

.695 

.681 

.695 

.684 

.698 

.629 

.694 

.761 

.696 

.767 
----

.671 

.702 

.647 

.722 

REB. 

722 
598 

683 
591 

685 
641 

486 
468 

621 
660 

592 
593 

749 
. -

626 
667 

729 
714 

AVG. 

45.1 
37.4 

42.7 
36.9 

42.8 
40.1 

30.3 
29.2 

38.8 
41.2 

37.0 
37.1 

46.9 
----

39.1 
41.7 

45.5 
44.6 

• 

50-57 
35-40 
30-35 
22-26 
43-51 
25-30 
24-29 
26-32 
31-39 

PTS. 

1334 
1072 

1181 
1001 

1218 
1130 

1046 
1126 

1063 
1146 

1108 
1136 

1189 
1266 

1123 
1227 

1173 
1341 

PCT . 
.898 
.877 
.875 
.857 
.846 
.843 
.833 
.828 
.813 
.795 

AVG. 

83.4 
67.0 

73.8 
62.6 . 

76.1 
70.6 

65,3 
70.3 

66.4 
71.6 

69.3 
71.0 

. 

74.3 
79.1 

70.2 
76.7 

73.3 
83.8 

• 



add 2 -- CCIW 

CCIW FINAL 1975-76 SCORING STATISTICS 

PLAYER, SCHOOL G FG FT PTS. AVG. 
Dave Shaw, Carroll 16 133 106 372 23.3 
Bruce Cowman, Elmhurst 16 140 60 340 21.2 
Jeff Allen, North Central 14 119 49 287 20.5 
Jack Sikma, Illinois Wesleyan 14 115 51 281 20.1 
Dave Rosenbalm, Carthage 16 118 41 277 17.3 
Steve Haugen, Wheaton 16 122 33 277 17.3 

_T~o~m=--..:.W~a=l~d~e~n..2-.::N~o~r~t~h~P~a.r~k~--------~1~6;..--_~l~05~_~5~5 __ _.:::..:26~5 ___ 1_6.5 
Bill Harbeck,•Wheaton 16 121 20 2 2 1. 
Tim Littrell, Millikin 16 90 50 230 14.4 
Bruce Foote, Illinois Wesleyan 16 91 43 225 14.1 
Kevin Heuvelmans, Carroll 16 96 30 224 14.o 
Terry Lawrence, Augustana 16 98 23 219 13.7 
Ned Gulbransen, Wheaton 15 90 38 218 14.5 
Dave Pistorius, Millikin 16 97 21 215 13.4 
Kaz Smailis , EJ mh1.1rst 16 91 32 214 13. 3 
Greg Stivers, Augustana 16 83 45 211 13.2 
John Lenahan, Illinois Wesleyan 16 91 29 211 13.2 
Barry Bennett, Carthage 16 95 20 210 13.1 
Wayne Metzger, Carroll 16 84 30 198 12.4 
Ken Carwell, Elmhurst 16 89 20 198 12.4 
Tom Heller, Carthage 16 84 24 192 12.0 
Rick Kestner, Augustana 16 80 24' 184 11.5 

,Tony Reibel, North Park 16 79 17 175 10.9 
Jim Lazar, North. Central 16 78 19 175 10. 9 1 

· Bill Swieton, Augustana . 15 71 31 173 11.5 
Hap Ellerby, Carthage 16 72 26 170 10.6 
Dale Wills, Millikin 14 78 8 164 ll.7 
Dick Smith, Carroll 16 66 24 156 9 8 
Geoff Obermeyer, North Central 15 58 36 152 10.l 

• 

CCIW FINAL 1975-76 REBOUNDING STATISTICS 

PLAYER, SCHOOL 
Wayne Metzger, Carroll 
Jack Sikma, Illinois Wesleyan 
Dave Rosenbalm, Ca,rthage 
Al May, North Park 
Kaz Smailis, EJmh11rst 
John Lenahan, Illinois Wesleyan 
Jim Lazar, North Central 
Dave Pistorius, Millikin 
Tim Littrell, Millikin 
Ken Carwell, EJmhurst 
Ned Gulbransen, Wheaton 
Greg Stivers, Augustana 
Dick Smith, Carroll 
Kevin Heuvelmans, Carroll 
Tom Walden, North Park 
Rick Kestner, Augustana 

G 
lb 
14 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
16 
16 
16 
16 . 
16 

REE. 
239 
164 
159 
155 
141 
136 
131 
124 
123 
123 
122 
120 
120 
120 
120 
115 

AVG. 
14.9 
11.7 

9.9 
9. 6 . 
8.8 
8.5 
8.1 
7.8 
7.7 
7.7 
8.1 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

• 

,2.0 2--

• 

• 

• 


